PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITIES COMMITTEE
13-0208R

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 12-0579R AND INCREASING
GRANT NO. 01618 FROM THE MINNESOTA STATE TRANSPORTATION
FUND FOR THE REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE NO. L6007 AT
SKYLINE PARKWAY OVER STEWART CREEK BY $12,526.80 FOR A
NEW TOTAL OF $85,669.80.

CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the city of Duluth has applied to the commisgsioner of
transportation for a grant from the Minnesota state transportation fund for the
rehabilitation of Bridge No. L6007 at Skyline Parkway over Stewart Creek, city
project no. 1016.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the grant has been approved and increased by
$12,526.80 for a new total of $85,669.80.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the city of Duluth agrees to the terms and
conditions of the grant consistent with Minnesota Statutes, Section 175.40,
subdivision 5, clause (30), and will pay any additional amount by which the cost
exceeds the estimate, and will return to the Minnesota state transportation fund
any amount appropriated for the bridge but not required. The proper city
officials are hereby authorized to execute a grant agreement concerning the above
referenced grant. Grant monies received hereunder shall be deposited into

Permanent Improvement Fund 411, Department/Agency 035 (Capital Projects

Accounts), Object 5530 (Improvements Other than Buildings), city project no.



1016, S.P. 118-060-010.

Approved: ‘ Approved for presentation to council:

Yoo Do ol
Department ﬂgiector Chleé];égLnlst ative Officer

Approved as to form: ’ Approved:

4/:.
. .
Attorney / Auditor

ENG PTM:jh 4/15/2013

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution will amend Resolution 12-0579 and increase
by $12,526.80 Grant Agreement 01618 with the Minnesota Department of
Transportation for a construction grant in the new total of $85,669.80 for the
rehabilitation of Bridge No. L6007, city project no. 1016, S.P. 118-060-010,
under the Local Bridge Replacement Program. Bids for this project were opened
on September 26, 2012 and the project was awarded to Northland Constructors of
Duluth, LLC on October 8, 2012 for the low bid of $897,579. Federal funds in the
amount of $718,063.20 have been approved for this project. In accordance with
the terms and conditions of the grant, the city agrees to pay any amount by which
the cost exceeds the estimate.



DCP PROJECT SP 118-060-010
PARTICIPATION DISTRIBUTION (based on low bid)
[Federal Project # _ SB 11 MN (003) CFDA # 20.205 Let: 09/26/12
Agreement # 99887 Low Bidder: Northland Constuctors of Duluth LLC“
rﬂ % Eligible for AMOUNT CAPPED? YES
Federal ELIGIBLE FOR |PARTICIPATION |$800,000.00 BRIDGE BOND
CATEGORY BID AMOUNT | Participation |PARTICIPATION] PERCENTAGE JFED SB FUNDS FUNDS LOCAL FUNDS
Federal 80% '
1 - APPROACH $469,230.00]  100% $469,230.00|Local Funds 20% $375,384.00 $93,846.00
' Federal 80%
2 - BRIDGE $428,349.00L 100% $428,349'.00|Bridge Bond  20% $342,679.20 $85,669.80
3 -
4 -

REVISED 01 .
Date: 11/13/12 01/10/13 TO: Finance MS 215 (4 copies)
Prepared by: Mark Channer Mark Channer
651-366-3828 651-366-3828
- cc: Kai Vang - OCPPM - Email

[ OJT Hours @ $1.00 Per Hour: 0 | Pa Youa Xiong - OCPPM - Email
Mary Prescott - Office of Civil Rights MS 170
: Federal Eligibility o = ,063. Walter Leu - District 1 DSAE -

Cindy Voigt - Duluth City Engineer
Pat Mlakar - Email

Bridge Office

Patti Loken

file

118-060-010 Part Dist - REVISED 01



Mn/DOT Agreement No. 01618

LOCAL BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (LBRP)
GRANT AGREEMENT

This Agreement between the Minnesota Department of Transportation (“MnDOT”) and
the Grantee named below is made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 174.50. The provisions
in that section and the Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated by reference constitute this
Agreement and the persons signing below agree to fully comply with all of the requirements of
this Agreement.

1. Effective date of this Agreement: , 2013

2. Public Entity (Grantee) name, address and contact person:

City of Duluth Engineering Division
411 W. 1* Street, Room 211 City Hall ,
Duluth, MN 55802

Contact: _Cindy Voigt, City Engineer

3. Project(s):

Name of Project

(See Exhibit C for ~ Amount of Amount of Required
location) LBRP Funds Matching Funds Completion Date
Rehabilitate Bridge L6007 $85,669.80 $811,909.20 September 28, 2013

SAP 118-060-010

4. Total Amount of LBRP Grant for all projects under this Agreement:  $ 85,669.80

5. The following Exhibits for each project are attached and incorporated by reference as part
of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Completed Sources and Uses of Funds Schedule
Exhibit B Project Completion Schedule

Exhibit C Bond Financed Property Certification

Exhibit D Grant Application

Exhibit E Grantee Resolution Approving Grant Agreement
Exhibit F ‘General Terms and Conditions



Mn/DOT Agreement No. 01618

6.  Additional requirements, if any: NONE

7. Any modification of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties.

(The remaining portion of this page was intentionally left blank.)



Mn/DOT Agreement No. 01618

PUBLIC ENTITY (GRANTEE)

By:

Title: ‘Mayor

Date:

By:

Title: City Clerk

Date:

" By:

Title: City Attorney

Date:

By:

Title: City Auditor

Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:

Title:

Date:

OFFICE OF CONTRACT MANAGEMENT

By:

" Contract Administrator

Date:




Mu/DOT Agreement No. 01618

EXHIBIT A

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS SCHEDULE

SOURCES OF FUNDS USES OF FUNDS
Entity Supplying Funds Amount Expenses Amount
State Funds: Items Paid for with LBRP
LBRP Grant $_85.669.80 Grant Funds:
Bridge $_ 85,669.80
Other: $
$ $
$S $
$ $
Subtotal $_85,669.80 Subtotal $ _85.669.80
- Public Entity Funds: Items paid for with Non-
Matching Funds $_93,846.00 LBRP Grant Funds:
Approach Roadway $_93.846.00
Other: Bridge, Approach, $_718.063.20
‘ , Snively Memorial
Federal Aid $_718.063.20 $
$ $
$
Subtotal $_811,909.20 Subtotal $_811.909.20
TOTAL FUNDS $897,579.00 = TOTAL PROJECT $ 897.579.00
COSTS




